Coming into force of Acts

Gouvernement du Québec

O.C. 1304-2019, 18 December 2019

An Act to amend the Highway Safety Code and other provisions (2018, chapter 7) —Coming into force of certain provisions

COMING INTO FORCE of certain provisions of the Act to amend the Highway Safety Code and other provisions

WHEREAS the Act to amend the Highway Safety Code and other provisions (2018, chapter 7) was assented to on 18 April 2018;

WHEREAS section 216 of the Act provides that the provisions of the Act come into force on 18 April 2018, except, in particular, as provided for in paragraph 8 of that section, section 5 to the extent that it enacts section 202.5.1 of the Highway Safety Code (chapter C-24.2), sections 9, 13 to 20 and 29, paragraph 2 of section 31, paragraph 1 of section 32, section 39, section 48 to the extent that it enacts section 239.1.1 of the Highway Safety Code, section 62, section 126, section 143 to the extent that it enacts section 509.2.1 of the Highway Safety Code, sections 145, 149, 152 and 162, paragraphs 4 and 5 of section 164, paragraphs 2 and 3 of section 174, and section 178, which come into force on the date or dates to be set by the Government;

WHEREAS, under Order in Council 587-2019 dated 12 June 2019, section 126, section 143 to the extent that it enacts section 509.2.1 of the Highway Safety Code, and section 145 of the Act to amend the Highway Safety Code and other provisions came into force on 3 July 2019;

WHEREAS, under Order in Council 946-2019 dated 4 September 2019, paragraphs 2 and 3 of section 174 of the Act to amend the Highway Safety Code and other provisions came into force on 7 November 2019;

WHEREAS, under Order in Council 978–2019 dated 18 September 2019, sections 9, 13 to 20 and 162 of the Act came into force on 25 November 2019;

WHEREAS it is expedient to set 1 February 2020 as the date of coming into force of section 149 of the Act;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, on the recommendation of the Minister of Transport:

THAT 1 February 2020 be set as the date of coming into force of section 149 of the Act to amend the Highway Safety Code and other provisions (2018, chapter 7).

YVES OUELLET, Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

104227